THE MARYLAND HOME *  BEFORL MARC NACHMAN,

(MPROVEMENT COMMISSION * AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
¥ *  OF THE MARYLAND OFFICE

IDALECIO JOHN SALIERO, va *  OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

SALIERO CONSTRUCTION, *  OAH NO. DLR-HIC-04-08-21622
RESPONDENT * MHIC NO.: 07(73)1025

AND THE CLAIM OF *

TIMOTHY BARRY, CLAIMANT *

+

AGAINST THE MARYIAND HOME

IMPROVEMENT GUARANTY FUND *

*

FOR THE RESPONDENT’S ALLEGED

ACTS OR OMISSIONS *

= w + * * * ¥ # = * * * *

RECOMMENDED DECISION

STATEMENT OF THE CASE
ISSUES
SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE
FINDINGS OF FACT
DISCLSSIKON
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
RECOMMENDED ORDER

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

On October 17, 2006, Timothy Barry (Claimant) filed a complaint with the Muryland Home
Improvement Commission (MHIC) and, on January 9, 2007, a claim against the MHIC Guaranty
IF'und (Fund) for reimbursement ol $14,920.00 for aciug] losses allegedly suftered as i result of o

home improvement contract with the Respondent.



On May 27. 2008. the MHIC issued charges against the Respondent alleging that the
Respondent violated Maryland home improvement law. Md. Code Ann., Bus, Reg 5§ 8-
3Tk 0], B-30I{e ) Li), (i) and {viii}, and B-611 (2004). The MHIC transmitted the case to the
Oftice of Administrative Hearings on March 18, 2000,

I held a hearing on September 17, 2009 at the Marvland Department of A griculture, 50
Harry 8. Troman Parkway, Annapolis, Muryland, Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. %8 5-312{a) (2004
and 8-20T{eW2)0} (Supp. 2009). Jessica Bermun, Assistant Atomey General, represented the
MHIC. The Claimant represented himself. Jerome W, Berman, Esquire, represented the
Respondent, who was present.

The contested case provisions of the Administrative Procedure Act, the procedural
regulations of the Department of Lubor, Licensing and Regulation. and the Rules of Procedure of
the Office of Administrative Hearings govern procedure in this case. Md. Code Ann.. State
Gov't §§ 10-201 through 10-226 {20091 Cade of Maryland Regulations {COMAR) 09.01.03,
(09.08.02.01; and 25.02.01.

L. Did the Respondent perform a home improvement in an unworkmanlike or
inadequate manner?

2. Did the Respondent perform a home improvement violating 2 building law of the
State or its political subdivisions?

3. Dud the Respondent use a contract furm which failed 10 contain one or more items
required by law?

4. If so, did the Cluimant sustain an actual loss compensable by the Fund?



SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

Exhibitg
T admitted the following exhibits on hehalf of the MHIC:
MHIC Ex. # | Notice of Hearing, dated April 16. 2009
MIIC Ex. # 2 Statement of Charges and Order for Hearing, dated My 27, 2008;

Home Improvement Claim Form, dated Januury 6, 2007

MHIC Ex. # 3 Licensing History for Respondent

MHIC Ex. #4 Proposal and Contract, undated and unsigned

MHIC Ex. # 5 Photographs (individually labeled A through Q)

MHIC Ex. # 6 Complaint form and attachments, dated October 15, 2006
MHIC Ex. # 7 Licensing History for Paulo DaSilva, DaSilva Construction

Company, inc.

MHIC Ex. # 8 MHIC letter to Frank Kaiss, I, dated June 23, 2007, with
attachments
MHIC Ex. #9 Report by Frank J. Kaiss, & Associates, dated July 17, 2007, with

attachments and photographs

ludmitted the following exhibits on behalf of the Claimant:

Claimt, Ex. # 1 Photographs of pool
Claime Fx. # 2 Photographs of pool
Claimt. Ex, # 3 Photographs of pooi
Clasmt. Ex. # 4 Photographs of poul

[admutted the fallowing exhibits on behalf of the Respondent:

Resp. Ex. # | Phatograph of pool

3.



Resp. Ex. #2 Photograph of pool

Resp. Ex. # 3 Photagraph of pool
Resp. Ex. # 4 Photograph of poal
Resp. [x. # 5 Photograph of pool
Resp. BEx. #6 thotograph of pool
Resp. Ex. #7 Photograph of pool

The Fund did not submit any decuments to be admitted inlo evidence.
Testimony

The MEIC presented the following witness: the Claimant; and Frank J. Kuiss, Tli, who wus
accepled as an expert in home improvements and specifically concrete decking and estimating
the cost to repair or replace concrete decking.

T'he Claimant testified on his own behalf.

The Respondent testified on his own behalf,

The Fund did not present the testimony of any witnesses.

FINDINGS OF FACT

[ find the following lacts by a preponderance of the evidence:
L. Atall imes relevant to the subject of this hearing, the Respondent was a licensed home
tmprovemeni contractor under license number 49398 (MILC Ex. # 7).
2. The Claimunt und his wife own 4 house located at 7318 Musical Way, Severn, Maryland
{the Property).
3. In August 2005, the Claimarnt signed 1 contract with Sunrise Pools {Sunnise) to install a

swimming pool in the backyard of the Property. Part of that contract included the installation of

a cement pooi deck extending three fect from the perimeter of the pool. Sunrise retained the



Respondent’s company to install the cement pool deck extending three feet from the perimeter of
the pool.

4. When the Claimant met with the Respondent, they agreed that the Respondent would
extend and expand the poal deck beyond the three feet cailed for in the Sunrise contract at an
addilional cost 1o the Cluimant, to be paid (o the Respondent directly and not through Sunrse.

5. The Respondent prepared and presented (o the Claimant i Proposal and Contract
(Contract) detailing the scope of the work that the Respondent agreed to perform and that the
Claimant would pay the additionai cost (MHIC Ex. # 4).

6. The Contract called for the installation of approximately 2,800 square feet of concrete. of
which approximately 1,800 square feet would be Stone Mark concrete and the balance would be
Brushed concrete.

7. The Contruct also contained the following terms:

1. The concrete was ta be installed at 3,300 p.s.i.' with nycon hibers for
reinforcement.

b. Expunsion joints would be installed every six to eight fect as needed.

¢. The Contract price included digging piers. framing the steps leading from the
haserment of the house to the pool deck, and installing a deck drain

d. The Respondent was responsible Tor providing all of the labor, equipment and
materiuls necessary o complete the waork described in the Contract.

e. The Claimant was to prowvide access to the job site.

" Pounds per square inch.”



5. All of the construction material was guaranteed 1o be “as specificd” and the work was (o
be “performed in accordance with the drawings and specifications submitied. . and completed in
a4 substuntial workmanlike manner....”

9. The Contract did not include backfill or grading.

10. The Claimant agreed to pay $19,000.00 for the concrete installation, of which $10.000.00
was due irom the Claimant at the start of the work and $9,000.00 was due immediately following
completion of the wark.

L1. The Contract did not list the Licensee™s MHIC license number.

i2. The Contract did not contain a statement that home improvement contractors and their
subcontractors nwst be licensed by the MHIC or that anyone can usk the MHIC about a contractor
of subcontractor.

13, The Contract did not contain the approximate date on which the work was to begin ur when
it wolld be substantially completed.

14. The Respondent begun the concrete installation in August 2005 and the work was completed
s0me tine in September 2005,

153. The Clamant made timely and complete payments to the Respondent.

16. The Claimant and his wife were initially satisfied with the work performed by the
Respondent ut the lime of its completion. Some time in the foilowing spring 2006, however, the
Claimant and his wife noticed imregular markings and discoloration in the concrete the
Respondent installed. They also observed that the concrete surface appeared to be detenorating

i some areas, particularly around the expansion joints and edges,



I'7. The Claimunt tnitally conracted Sunrise about the appearance of the concrete; a
representative from Sunrise inspected the pool deck, wok photographs, and udvised the Claimant
that 11 would contact the Respondent.

18. Following the Sunrise inspection, the Claimant did not hear from Sonnise or from the
Respondent until August 2006.

19. The Claimant and the Respondent agreed o meet at the Property on August 16, 2006, for
the latter to inspect the concrete.

20 The Respondent did not appear for the Augost 16, 2006, meeting, nor did he return some
of the Claimant’s telephone calls to inguire about his nonattendance. The Respondent eventually
met with the Clirmant one time, but the Respondent did not agrec on a means to comrect the
apparent defiects,

21. Becaose the Respondent did not correct the defects in the concrete, in October 2006, the
Claimant coatacted DaSilva Construction (DaSilval to propose corrective action.

22, DaSilva identificd defects in the concrete and proposed three altermative sclutions to
correct the defects it observed: two proposals ranging from 513,750 1o $14,920 o bond the
canerete with Texture-Crete, a topping agent, and to repair the steps leading from the busement
of the house to the pool deck. DuSilva also prepared one proposal for $35.278.68 w remove and
reinstal]l all of the concrete instalied by the Respondent (MEIC Ex. # 6).

23, On Octaber 15, 2006, the Claimant fited a complaint against the Respondeat with the
MIIC, which teceived the complimt on Qctober 17, 2006,

24, On Januoary 6, 2007, the Cliamant filed a claim form with the MHIC Fund, which

received the claim on January 9, 20(7.



25. The MHIC rctained Frank J. Kaiss, IT], of Frank J. Kaiss & Associates, a home
improvement contractor and consuitant, to inspect the Respondent’s work. Mr. Kaiss reviewed
the Clinmant’s complaint and the Contract, and he inspected the concrete the Respondent
installed {MHIC Ex. # 9).

26. Mr. Kaiss determined that the concrete was not installed in a workmanlike manner and
that the fair cost to correct the poor workmanship and 1o restore the work within the scope of the
Contract was $17,916.00, which included reconstruction of the steps leading from the basement
of the house to the pool deck.

27. The actual toss sustained by the Cluimant as a result of the Respondent’s unworkmanlike
and madequate home improvement is $14,420,00,

DISCUSSION
L. Regulatory Charges.

The MHIC presented two witnesses 1o prove that the Respondent violated sections 8-
311{a)(10) and 8-611(1) of the Business Regulation Article: the Claimant and Frank J. Kaiss, II1.
the MHICs expett consultant. It also presented copies of the Contract to support the allegations
concerning the vielation of scction 8-501{c)(1)(1), {ii1) and (viii) of the Business Regulation
Article. Each of the MITIC's charges is discussed as follows.

Al Concrete spalling and discoloration and expansion strip installatien:

Performing a home improvement in an unworkmanlike or inadequate manner, in

violation of Bus. Reyg, § 8-311(a)10).

The MHIC ulleged that the Respondent performed a home improvement in a poor or

unworkmanlike manner, Section 8-31 1(a)({ 10) of the Business Regulation Article states:



§ 8-311. Denials, reprimands, suspensions, and revocations - Grounds; penalty.,
ta) S generad. - Subject to the hearing provisions of § 8-312 of this subtitle, the
Commission may deny a license to an applicant, reprimand a licensee, or suspend
or revoke a license if the applicunt or licensee or the management personnel of the
apphcant or licensee:
{10} us a contractor or subcontractor lacks competence, as shown by the
performance of an unworkmanlike, inadequate, or incomplete home
impiovement[. ]
Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 8-311(a)} 10} (Supp. 2009).
The Claimant testified about defects in the concrete work that he and his wife observed.
The Claimant’s observations were supported by the photographs he presented and Mr. Kaiss's
report, which included photographs. The Clatmant’s photographs (MHIC Ex. # 5 4 through )
showed spalling” or Making of the concrete (MHIC Ex. # 5 4. b, ¢, k. m. n, and o), particularly
arcund the expansion joints and the cdges of the pool deck (MHIC Ex. # 5 ¢ and hi, cracks
(MHIC Ex. # 5 d, and j), the lack of or improperly installed expansion joints (MBIC Ex. # 5 ¢, ]
und q), and discoioration or the concrete (MHIC Ex. # 51, t and p). The photographs submitted
by the Claimunt (C1. Ex. # 1, 2 and 3) showed similar defects as those stated above and near the
edge of the pool.*
The Respondent also submitted additional photographs that he took in Au gust 2006 when
he inspected the Property, in an attempt to show that some of the discoloration was caused by the

manner in which the Claimant maintained his property. His contentions, hawever, were not

supported by the evidence. Contrary to the Respondent’s ussertion, the Claimant denied that he

; Spulling ws a detenorution of the surface of concrete. evidenced by a chipping or fluking of 2 concrete siface. In
s0me areas, the agaregate stones are visible when they should net be,

" Mr. Kass aiso examined the PV patio draio, phitographing its defective condition. MHK Ex_ & 0, phato ) As
this 1ssue did not appear in the Claimant’s initial complaint or cleim (MEIC Ex., ## 2 and &), T will not consider this
ssue in rendering this proposed decision,



kept o barbecue grill on the deck which could have caused discoloration: there was no evidence,
testimanial or photographic. proving the presence of 1 grill at any relevant period of time or that
the grill would have in fact caused the cement to discolor or spail.

The Respondent also pointed in his photographs the difference in the color of the cement
on the poot deck and that which was under the Claimant’s wooden deck over the pool deck area:
he attempred to explain that the difference in color between those areus was acceptable. He did
naot, however, explain why a color difference in those two areas would be acceptable cement
work, Nevertheless. even if such a color difference in those arcas were acceptable, the
discoloration also was apparent on contiguous areas of the pool deck that were not under the
wooden deck. This difference in color in visible and contiguous areas was not acceptable 1o the
Claimant and not acceptable within the trade, according to Mr. Kaiss.

The Claimant testificd thal he was initially generally satisfied with the conerete
installation,” although he later expressed some reservations about the tnstallation of part of the
concrete poured late at night and in inclement weuather. He testified that the Jast part of the
concrete instaflation — which corresponds to the portion of the cement installation about which
the Claimant complains ~ was done the same day as the earlier pours, bul was done late al night
and before u sudden rain storm. The Respondent placed protective plastic over the wet cement,
but he acknowledged that if there were too much water on the surface of the drying cement,

spalling could occur. This is apparently what happened.

* The Clunnant now complains that the concrete was nat installed using the Stone Murk parrern that be chose, and
that be did nit like the manner in which the Brushed conurere was finished as well. The Claimant was Preset b at
least siwme of the time of the concrete was poured and finished; for the reasuns cxpressed in the filliswing paragraph,
the Claimant was present when the concrete was being finished. The Claimant testified that chose not to cumplain
about this discrepancy at the time that the concrete was being finished. As this complaint was not documented ar the
tinwe wf the convrete inswllation. or i hes complaing or ¢laim farm, and it scems like an afterthowght. 1 du not
cansider this complaint to ke valid,

-10-



Mr. Kaiss, who was accepted as an expert in home tmprovements and specifically in
concrete decking and estimating the cost to repair or replace concrete decking, Lestitied that
excess water on the surface of recently poured cement could account for spalling. He also
observed this condition and photographed the resulting damage to the concrete surface. attaching
the photographs to his report. MBIC Ex. #9. Mr. Kaiss's opinion was that there was excess
waler present on ihe surtace of the concrete us it was being poured, causing damage to the arcas
poured last and in the rainfall. His observations and explunation was consistent with the
testimony of the Claimant and the Respondent. He also noted problems with the Cxpansion joints
that do not extend the entitre length of the deck and one such joint that did not have the proper
cover. lie also noted a lack of required caulking around the pool edyge. Mr. Kuiss’s testimony
wis supported by the photographic and testimonial evidence and clearly described the damage he
observed and gave a rational and logical explanation for its appearance. I found this witness to be
expericnced, credibic and his explanation was supported by the lacts, rational, authoritative and
lopical.

Considering the evidence presented by the parties, T find that the concrete was discolored
undd spalled in the sections that were damaged by excessive water, and because the damage was
5o pervasive that the entire concrete deck must be removed and reinstalled or covered by a
bonding agent. Some of the expansion joints were also not properly installed, requiring their
reinstallation. Consequently, I conclude that the Respondent performed work under the contract
i & poor and unworkmanlike tmunner and, therefore, the Respondent violated section

8-311{u)(10) of the Business Regulation Article. ?

* The Respondent Iestified that he wanted the vpportunity to return e the property and suggested placing a bonding
agent over the domaged cement, but that the Claiman did nor allow him o do o, Although 1end aot i consider
this testimany hecause it approaches evidence of a settlement that is zenerally not adrtissible, T find it irelevant

11-



B. Steps: violating a building law of the State or its political subdivisions, in
violation of Bus. Reg. § 8-611(1).

Mr. Kaiss also measured the steps coming from the basement to the pool deck arez. The
Respondent did not create these steps, but he incorporated the existing steps inta his cement
work. Mr. Kaiss measured the height between each of the stair riscrs, finding that the three
“existing” risers were approximately 7 %4 high, while the “top riser” was only 5 %2 high. Mr.
Kaiss considered the disproportional risers to be a trip hazerd and a building code violation,
Although the “framing of steps™ was among the tlerms of the Contract (MHIC Ex. # 4), neither
the MHIC nor the Claimant adequately proved that any steps that cxisted prior to the Contract
complied with the butlding code, or that the Respondent was required to, or in fact did, perform
any wark on these steps. As neither the MHIC nor the Claimant proved that the redesign of the
steps was with the scope of the Contract, or that uny building code violation was the
responsibility of the Respondent, the MHIC did not prove by a preponderance of the evidence
that any work performed by the Respondent on the steps was specifically contemplated by the
Contract or a violation of a building law of the State of a political subdivision thercof. Bus. Reg.
§8-611{1).

C. Failure to use a contract that contained the minimum information required by
Bus. Reg. § 8-501

The MHIC alleged that the Respondent did not include in his contract information required

by law. Each home improvement contract must contain the following:

because the Chiimant acttempted wr contact the Respondent withour much success, and when be did eventuaily
contaet him, rhe Respondent failed t appear ar the appointment. Both parties acknowledged that when they did
miel, they were umible to agree on corrective actions. [da not find that, by the time the Claimant came to an adverse
opinion about the Respondint, that the Claimant unpustifiably refused 1o alkow the Respondent anto the Property.

2.



§ B-501. Contracts

{c) 1) In addition to any other matters on which the parties lawtully ugree, each home
improvemeant contract shall contain:
fil the name, address, and license number of the contractor;

{m}  the approximate dates when the perfurmance of the home lmprovement will
begin und when it will be substantially completed;

(viit) a notice that gives the telephone number of the Commission and states that:

L. cuch contractor and cach subcontractor must be licensed by the

Commission; and
2. anyone may ask the Commission about a contructor or subcontructor.

The Contruct contiins na such terms (MHIC Ex. # 4).* The Maryland Home Improvement law
requires the above reference information to be included in home improvement contracts. The
Respondent’s Contract with the Claimants did not contain the information. The MHIC has proven
this violation by o preponderance of the evidence.

D. Penaltics,

The Respendent is subject to sanctions for ynworkmanlike and inadequate workmanship
and for futlure to include required terms in his contract. He is not subject to any sanctions for
construeting the steps in violation of & building law of the State or its political subdivisions. Bus.
Rez. § 8-6l1(l).

The Respondent continues 1o hold 3 home improvement contractor’s license which is

subject W reprimand, suspension or revocation, under section 8-31 1{a) of the Business

“ Becawse the Contract did not cottan si eratures af the Claimant or the Respandent. the Respondent initially
chaimed that there was e signed contract. The Respondent conceded, however, that, althowsh he did not remember
ifthere was actually a signed contruct, the parties operated under the Contract submited it evidence by the MHIC.
The Respandent prepared and presented the Contract to the Claimant in geder to secure additional concrets
tnstailativn work over and above the scope of the concrete instailation included in the Searise comract with the

Clantmant.



Regulation Anticle. The MHIC secks a thirty day suspension of the Respondent’s license, which
the Respondent contends is excessive.

[n addition, section 8-311(c) of the Business Regulation Article states, “Instead of or in
addition (o reprimanding a licensee or suspending or revoking a license, the [MHIC| may impose
a civil penalty under § 8-620 of this title.” Section 8-620 of the Business Regulation Articie
stutes the following:

§ 8-620. Civil penalties.

{u} fa general - The Commission may impose on 4 person who violates this title.,

including § 8-607(4) of this subtitle, a civil penalty not exceeding $35.000 for each

violation, whether or not the person is licensed under this title.

{b) Consicerations, - In sctting the amount of  civil penalty, the Commission shalf
consider:

(1) the seriousness of the viplation:
(2) the mood faith of the violator;
(3) any previous violations;

{4) the harmftul effect of the violation on the Claimant, the public, and the
husiness af home improvement;

{3) the assels of the vielator: and

{63 any other relevant factors,

Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 8-620 (2004). The MHIC seeks a civil penalty of $2 500,00 for the

unworkmanlike home improvement work and $250.00 for each of the contract violations.
Considening the factors for assessing a penalty listed in section 8-620(h). in light of the

arguments made by the MHIC, 1 find that the Respondent’s violation of section B-3L1{a)( 10y is

senous. The Claimant uses his outdoor deck often, as an extension of his home for entertning

_14-



fricnds. He relies on this portion of the Property for its acsthetics, which are now lacking due to
the mismatched colorations, cracks and spalling. The law contempiates that licensed contractors
will adhere to the stundards of the various home improvements trades and not pertorm work in
un unworkmanlike or inadequate manner.

The Respondent’s failure to include required contract terms specified in sections 8-
SOUCHCEM, (iliy and (viit) are not as serious, but nonetheless contravene the Marvlind Home
[mprovement law. His contracts must comply with the law so that consumers are intormed of
imtportant information and rights.

The Respondent showed little good faith in altempting to correct the concrete
deficiencies, but it was not clear that the disregard that he showed the Claimant was totally the
Respondent’s responsibility. The Claimant initially artempted to contact the Respondent through
Sunrise, and it was not clear what percentage of attempts were made through that channel as
opposcd to muking contact directly with the Respondent. On the other hand, the Respondent
failed to keep his appointment with the Claimant and failed to return what appeared 1o be direct
telephone contact after the missed meeting. They did meet once, but withoul resoiving the
dispute. He may have been willing to correct the problem, but initially did not cansider it o be
one — m fuct, he commended himself on his completing the concrete work late into the night and
in the rain, although the latter condition caused the spalling to have occurred. He did not dircetly
offer to refund uny portion of the Claimani’s money nor did he appear ta be serious about
correcting the defects; even at the hearing, he contended that the discolorations occurred mainly

under the deck, claiming that it was not that visible and, therefore, not in need of vepair, His

-15-



initial solution was to correct only 800 square feet of the concrete, which would have uppearad 1o
be differcnt than the concrete that would remain.’

The lund previously paid claims on the Respondent’s behalf to two claimants other than
the Claimant, which will be discussed below, Addionally, the Respondent’s poer performance
of this contract refleets badly on all licensed contractors and diminishes public confidence 1n the
home improvement conrracting profession as a whole, The Respendent’s assets were not in
evidence, so the extent of those assets is not being considered in assessing a penalty.

Wetghing all of the above-listed factors, [ recommend that the MHIC order the
Respondent to pay a 31,500.00 civil penalty for violating section 8-31 )} 103 of the Business
Regulation Article and $250.00 for each of the violations of scction B-30L (e Iy, (i) and (viii}
of that same article, for a total civil penalty of $2.250.00. T have reduced the MHIC s request for
the unworkmanlike charge because [ did not find that the Licensee violated a building law of the
State of u political subdivision thereof (which was claimed as a one of the three violution cited
by the MHIC und. thercfore, may have also formed the basis of the MHIC s calculation), und
because the Respondent did express some responsibiiity for the concrete damauge.

The Respondent has been subject to a fund repayment in December 2002, which was
repaid (o the Fund in Junuary 2003, In an carlter claim, the Respondent repaid the Fund its
faward in the sume calendar month that it made its payment, December 2001. He was suspended
as & result of findings in those two cases. A thirty day suspension is excessive becuuse the
Respondent will again be responsible for repaying the Fund award or face suspension for

nonpeyment: he nwist remain working in order (o eam the necessary fees o repay the Fund,

“Evenif the colurs were to match at the time of installation, the concretes would wge differently and would
misnuitch colurs over time,

-16-



recommend that the Respondent be suspended, but only for a period of ten days. recognizing that
the prior violutions were somewhat remote in time (2001 and 2002), and that the Eespondent
timely repaid his obligations when they were ussessed.

IL. Fund Claim

An owngr may recover compensation from the Fund “for an actual loss that results from
an act ar omission by a licensed contractor. ... Md. Code Anr.. Bus. Reg. § 8-405(a) (Supp.
2009), COMAR 09.08.03.03B(2). Actual loss “means the costs of restoration, repair,
replacement. or campletion that arise from an unworkmanlike, inadequate, or incomplete home
improvement.” Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 8-401 (2004). For the foltowing reasons, 1 find that
the Claimant has proven eligibality for compensation.

First, the Respondent was a licensed home improvement contractor at the time he and the
Clirmant entered into the contract.

Second, the Respondent performed an unworkmanlike and inadequate home
improvement for the reasons sct forth above..

Hauving proven cligibility for compensation, I now tum to the amount of the award, if
any. The Fund may nat compensate a claimant for consequential ar punitive damages, personal
injury, attorney’s fecs, court costs, or interest. COMAR 09.08.03.03B(1), MHIC s regulations
offcr three formulus for measurement of a claimant’s actual loss. COMAR 09.08.03.03B(3).
One of those formulas as follows, offers an appropriate measurement in this case:

If the conrractor did work according to the contract and the ciaimant has

solicited oris soliciting another contractor W complete the contract. the claimant’s

uctual loss shall be the amounts the claimant has paid to or on behalf of the

contractor under the onginal contract, added to any reasonable amounts the

claimant has paid or will be required to pay another contracior to repair poor work

done by the ongimal contractor under the original coatract and complete the
origimal contract, less the orginal contract price. If the Commission determines

_17-



that the onginal contract price is too unrealistically low or high to provide a

proper basis for measuring actual loss, the Commission may adjust its

measurements accordingly.

COMAR 090803 03B(3)c).

Having proven eligibility for compensation. T now turn to the amount of the gward, if
any. The cement was not properly installed due to the water content on the surface, creating the
spaifing and flaking condition; it also contributed to the discoloration Tt is nat reasonahle to
remove and reinstali 80O square fect of the pool cement, as when it is reinstailed, the color will
not match the existing cement, which was one of the Claimant’s complaints. The gxpansion
Jmnts were also not installed properly and need to be reinstalled. 1 am not, however, includimg
the cost o repair the steps. as 1 did not find that the repair of the existing steps was within the
scope of the Contract, The Clwimant solicited an estimate from DaSilva o put a banding agent,
Texture-Crete, over the surface of the cement which weuld not only correct the spatling and
flaking. but will also assure that the surtace of the concrete pool deck wili match. The Claimant
submutted this propesal with the initial claim and Mr. Kaiss endorsed it. Therefore, | adopt Mr.
Kaiss's assessment, save for the repair to the steps and cautking, which was not in the scope of
the Contract, for the reasons referenced above. The claim was nat amended. Accordingly. the
caleulation of the Fund award is us Follows:

519.00.00 Amount paid by the Claimant to the Respondent, plus
Fair market cost o make corrections und complete Contract

$14,920.00 work, less
SU0.00)  Estimate of cost to re-torm the steps

Fla420.00 $14.4200.00 Subtotal of commection costs
$33.420.00 Subtotal, less

(31900000 Onginal contract price, equals
F14.420.00 Amount of the Claimant’s actual loss

J1R-



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

I conclude that the Respondent violated Maryland home improvement law. Md. Code Ann,,
Bus. Reg. $§8-311{a} 10} and 8-501(cH 1}{i), (i1} and {vii1){2004). The Respondent 1s subyject to
sanction. Md. Code Ann.. Bus. Reg. § 8-311 {2004); the Respondent is also subject to civil
penalties. Md, Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 3-620 (2004); and the Claimant has sustained an actual loss
of $14.420.00 as a result of the Respondent’s acts and omissions. Md. Code Ann., Bus Reg. § 8-
401 (2004).

RECOMMENDED ORDER

I RECOMMEND that the Maryland Home Improvement Commussion:

QORDER that the Respondent. violated Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. $8-311(a)( 10} and

ORDER that the Respondent, violated Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. §§ B-501 {(c)( 1K), (ith)
and {viii); and

ORDER that the Respondent, did not violate Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. §8-611(1); and

ORDER that the Respondent be fined 32,250.00, pursuant to Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. §
4-620 (2004}, and pay the amount of this fine to the Maryland Home Improvement Commission

within thirty days of the adoption of this Recommended Order by the Maryland Home Improvement

Commission; and

ORDER that the Respondent be suspended for ten days, pursuant to Md. Code Ann., Bus.
Reg. $8-31 1(c} (2004), and

ORDER that the Claimant be swarded $14.420.00 from the Maryland Home Improvement
Guaranty Fund: and

ORDFR that the Respondent is ineligible for a Maryland Home [mprovement Comimission

license until the Respondent reimburses the Guaranty Fund for all monies dishursed under this

.19.



Order plus annual interest of at least ten percent { L09) as set by the Marviand Home Improvement
Commission; Md. Code Ann., Bys, Reg $ 8-411 (2004}, and
ORDER that the records and publications of the Maryvland Home Improvement

Commission reflect this decision,

December 16, 2009 ﬁ

Date Decision mailed Mare Nachman
Administrative Law Judge

MIN/

# L0293



THE MARYLAND HOME *  BEFORE MARC NACHMAN,

IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION ¥ AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDCGE
v, *  OF THE MARYLAND OFFICE

[BALECIO JOHN S5ALIERC, tfa = QF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

SALIERO CONSTRUCTION, *  OAH NO.: DLR-HIC-04-08-21622
RESFONDENT ¥ MHIC NO.: 07751025

AND THE CLAIM OF *

TIMOTHY BARRY, CLAIMANT =

AGAINST THE MARYI.AND HOME *
IMPROVEMENT GUARANTY FUND *
FOR THE RESPONDENT'S ALLEGED *
ACTS OR OMISSIONS #

== = e = b * * * * - * * &

FILE EXHIBIT LIST

Exhibils
[ admitted the fullowing exhibits on behalf of the MHIC:

MHIC Ex. # 1 Notice of Hearing, dated Apnil 16, 2000

MHIC Ex. # 2 Stutement of Charges and Order for Heanng, dated May 27, 2008.
Home Improvement Claim Form, dated Junuary 6, 2007

MHIC Ex. # 3 Licensing History for Respondent

MHIC Ex. # 4 Proposal and Centract, undated and unsigned

MHIC Ex. #5 Photographs {labeled A through ()

MEIC Ex. # 6 Complaint fortn and attachments, dated Ocrober 15, 20006

MHIC Ex. # 7 Licensing History for Paulo DaSilva, DaSilva Construction
Company. Inc.

MIIC Ex. # 8 MIIC ictter to IFrank Kaiss, T, dated JTune 23, 2007, with
ditachments

MHIC Ex. #9 Report by Frank J. Kaiss, & Associutes, dated July 17, 2007, with
attachments and photographs



[ admitted the following exhibils on behalf of the Claimant:

Claimt. Ex. # 1 Photographs of pooi
Claimt. Ex_# 2 Photographs of pool
Claimt. Ex_#3 Photographs of poal
Clamt Ex #4 Photographs of poo!

I admitted the following cxhibits on behalf of the Respondent:

Resp. Ex. # 1 Photograph of pool
Resp. Lx. # 2 Photograph of pool
Resp Ex. # 3 Photograph of pool
Resp Ex. #4 Photograph of pool
Resp. Ex. # 5 Photograph of pool
Resp. Ex. # 6 Photozraph of pool
Resp. BEx. #7 FPhotograph of pool

The Fund did not submit any documents w be admitted inlo evidence.



IN THE MATTER OF * MARYLAND HOME

IDALECIO JOHN SALIERO, t/a IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION
SALIERO CONSTRUCTION *
AND THE CLAIM OF * MHIC CASE NO. 07 (75) 1025
TIMOTHY BARRY
*
* * * » *
PROPOSED ORDER

WHEREFORE, this 26" day of Mareh, 2010, Panel B of the Maryland Home
Improvement Commission ORDERS that:

1) The Findings of Fact of the Administrative Law Judge are Affirmed,

2} The Conclusions of Law of the Administrative Law Judge are Affirmed.

3) The Recommended Order of the Administrative Law Judge is Amended as
follows:

A) The recommended award of $14,420.00 to the Claimant from the Home
Improvement Guaranty Fund is Affirmed.

B) The Civil Penalry of $2,250.00 imposed on the Respondent is Affirmed.

C) The license suspension of ten (10) days imposed on the Respondent is
Reversed.

D) The Respondent is Reprimanded.

4} Unless any party files with the Commission, within twenty (20) days of this date,
written exceptions and/er a request to present arguments, then this Proposed Order
will become final at the end of the twenty (20) day period. By law, any party then
has an additional thirty (30 day period during which they may file an appeal to
Circuit Court.



In The Matter Of
Tdalecio John Saliero
t/a Saliero Construction
March 26,2010

Page 2

Joseph Tunney
Chairperson - Panel B
Maryland Home Improvement Commission



IN THE MATTER OF * MARYLAND HOME

IDALECIOG JOHN SALIERO, t/a TMPROVEMENT COMMISSION
SALIERO CONSTRUCTION *
AND THE CLAIM OF * MHIC CASE NO., 07 (75 1025

TIMOTHY BARRY

PROPOSED ORDER

WHEREFORE, this 264™ day of March, 2010, Panel B of the Marvland Home
Improvement Commissien ORDERS that;

1} The Findings of Fact of the Administrative Law Judge are Affirmed.

2) The Conclusions of Law of the Administrative Law Judge are Affirmed.

3) The Recommended Order of the Administrative Law Judge is Amended as
fullows:

A) The recommended award of $14,420.00 to the Claimant from the llome
{mprovement Guaranty Fund is Affirmed,

B) The Civil Fenalty of $2,250,00 imposed on the Respondent is Affirme:.

¢} The license suspension of ten (10) days imposed on the Respondent is
Reversed.

)} The Respondent is Reprimanded.

4) Unless any party files with the Commission, within twenty (20) days of this date,
written esceptions and/or a request ta present arguments, then this Proposed Order
will become final at the end of the twenty (20} day period. By law, any party then
has an additional thirty (30} day period during which they may file an appceal to
Circuit Court.



In The Matter OF
Lilalecio John Saliero
t/a Balicro Construction
March 26, 2010

Page 2

Joseph Tunney

Chairperson - Pancl B
Maryland Home Improvement Commission



